Mass Meeting of the Floyd County Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Floyd County Unit of the Republican Party of Virginia, and pursuant to the plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the committee, I Gene Bishop, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting for two simultaneous meetings, one to be held at Jessie Peterman Library, 321 W. Main St. Floyd, VA. 24091, the other at the Indian Valley Elementary School, 4130 Indian Valley Rd, Radford, Va 24141 starting at 7:00 P.M. local time on Thursday, April 25, 2013 for the following purposes:

A. Electing a Republican candidate for the Floyd County Board of Supervisor Members from the Courthouse and Indian Valley districts.

B. And for the transaction of such business as may properly come before the mass meeting.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Floyd County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for pubic office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

Filing Requirments

Candidates for the election at said mass meeting shall file a Declaration of Candidacy, a Party Loyalty Oath and pay a filing fee of (\$500.00, Five Hundred Dollars) to the Floyd County Republican Committee to Floyd GOP General Counsel Harrison Schroeder or his designee at the Law Office of Profitt and Schroeder, 304 E. Main St. Floyd, Va. 24091, not before April 1st and no later than 5:00 P.M. on April 11, 2013 during regular office business hours. If only one candidate applies they shall be deemed the nominee and the respective mass meeting shall be cancelled.

(paid for by the Floyd County Republican Committee, Cheryl Whitlock Allen, Treasurer) Floyd County GOP